Monterey County

Monterey County Government Center Board Chamber 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901



Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, June 3, 2014

2:00 PM

See separate agendas for Board of Supervisors and Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the County of Monterey SPECIAL MEETING

Board of Supervisors of the Monterey County Water

Resources Agency Chair Louis R. Calcagno - District 2

Chair Louis R. Calcagno - District 2 Vice Chair Simón Salinas - District 3 Supervisor Armenta - District 1 Supervisor Jane Parker - District 4 Supervisor Dave Potter - District 5

Roll Call

Public Comment

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons to address the Board on any matter not on this agenda but under the jurisdiction of the Board of Supervisors. Board members may respond briefly to the statement made or questions posed. They may ask a question for clarification; make a referral to staff for factual information or request staff to report back to the Board at a future meeting.

Consent Calendar

1.

Approve a Budget Amendment authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Monterey County Water Resources Agency's FY 2013-14 Budget for various funds due to timing differences of expenditures between FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14.

- a. Increase Appropriations in Fund 116 (Zone 2C Dam Operations), Dept. 9300,
 Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA006, Account 6613 (Other Professional
 Services) \$22,293 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account
 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- b. Increase Appropriations in Fund 118 (Zone 5 Merritt Lake), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA008, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$2,000 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- c. Increase Appropriations in Fund 121 (Zone 8 Soledad Storm Drain), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA011, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$35,000 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- d. Increase Appropriations in Fund 122 (Zone 9 Reclamation Ditch), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA012, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$32,199 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- e. Increase Appropriations in Fund 124 (Zone 12 San Lorenzo Creek), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA014, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$30,000 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- f. Increase Appropriations in Fund 128 (Storm Drain Maintenance District #2), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA018, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$1,000 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);
- g. Increase Appropriations in Fund 129 (Gonzales Slough Maintenance District), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA019, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$10,000 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote);
- h. Increase Appropriations in Fund 131 (CSIP Operations & Maintenance),

Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA020, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services \$76,191 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required);

i. Increase Appropriations in Fund 134 (Salinas River Diversion Facility Operations), Dept. 9300, Unit 8267, Appropriation WRA028, Account 6613 (Other Professional Services) \$155,973 financed by available Unreserved Fund Balance Account 3101 (4/5th vote required).

<u>Attachments:</u> Budget Expenditure Increases by Fund

Revised Unassigned Fund Balance FY 13-14

MCWRA Executed Board Order

Special Meeting

2:00 P.M. - Convene Special Joint Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Monterey County Water Resources Agency and the Water Resources Agency Board of Directors

Board Chamber, 1st Floor, 168 W. Alisal St., Salinas, CA 93901

Consider receiving the Monterey County Water Resources Agency Third
 Quarter Report for FY 2013-2014.

Attachments: Third Quarter Briefing Reports

Third Quarter SRSMP Flow Chart
Addl Essential Agency Projects List

3. Consider:

- a. Authorizing preliminary actions to prepare a project description and perform other engineering and design work to commence environmental review for the Interlake Tunnel Project;
- b. Requesting the Monterey County Board of Supervisors to authorize proceeding with negotiation and execution of a funding agreement between Monterey County and the Monterey County Water Resources Agency for an amount not to exceed \$2.5 million to perform the necessary work to commence environmental review of the Interlake Tunnel Project, said funds to be reimbursed to Monterey County if the Project is approved and financed; and c. Authorizing the General Manager of the Monterey County Water Resources Agency to enter into the necessary agreements to prepare for and commence environmental review of the Project in an initial amount not to exceed \$500,000 provided funding is approved by Monterey County.

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Interlake Tunnel Schedule & Budget</u>

Adjournment